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Address in 
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HUA DINH PHUOe 
01 Feb.1970 

. 

. 

. 

~ 

. Address in Vietnam Marital Date oC 
Status Marriage 

250 Ong Ieh Khiem 
Da Nang, Quang Nam Single 
Da NanS?: Viet Narn 

" Single 

" Single 

. 

NOV f 219.96 
Date: -~R~O~G..;--
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Ms. Martha Sardinas 

~ - It-~k~, 

1t1?:r- 5-"3 'i ~ Co l.fl 8 

June 28, 1994 

Director, Orderly Departure Program 
Mr. Daniel Solis 
District Director, INS 
American Embassy 
127 Panjabhum Building 
15 Sattorn Tai Road 
Bangkok, Thailand 

Dear Ms. Sardinas and Mr. Solis: 

I am writing to ask your review of the case of Ms. Do Thi 
Thai (IV-339699), the widow of a political prisoner who died in 
a re-education camp. The family was interviewed by an officer 
of the Orderly Departure Program (ODP) on June 5, 1995. The 
interviewing officer approved the widow and one of the sons, 
but rejected two daughters (Hua Thi Thao Trang and Hua Thi Mong 
Hoa) because they were over the age of twenty-one. I have 
enclosed copies of a letter to me from the sponsor in the 
United States as well as a copy of the ho khau for the widow's 
family in Vietnam that demonstrates that the members of the 
family have lived in one household. 

I am concerned about this case because it appears that the 
unmarried over-21 daughters were not given an opportunity to 
present the compelling humanitarian circumstances of their 
case. Here is a family who lost their husband and father to 
the war and suffered many years of persecution in Vietnam while 
they waited for the opportunity to rebuild their lives in the 
United States. Now the widow i~ told that she and one son may 
go, but that the daughters, wha have stayed with her all these 
years, must stay in Vietnam because they are over 21. I think 
that a consideration of the ~umanitarian circumstances of this 
case will argue that the daughters should be included with the 
mother and son. 



Both of you are aware that I worked hard with the office of 
Ms. Phyllis Coven at INS here in Washington in an effort to 
mitigate the policy of excluding all over-21 unmarried sons and 
daughters of the political prisoners that was suddenly 
implemented last December. Ms. Phyllis Coven agreed that ODP 
should consider the specific circumstances of each family and 
allow for humanitarian circumstances. I believe that this 
long-suffering family of a political prisoner who died in camp 
presents the humanitarian circumstances that justify an 
exception. At the very least, the two over-21 daughters should 
be allowed at an interview to explain the details of their 
family life for consideration for humanitarian exception. 

I want both of you to know that our association has been 
very pleased by reports from Vietnam that ODP has applied the 
policy of humanitarian exception to many cases of families of 
political prisoners with sons and daughters over 21. I believe 
that this case of widow Do Thi Thai and her family for some 
reason "fell through the cracks." I have every confidence that 
your staff will review this compelling case to ensure that it 
is adjudicated in a way consistent with the policy of 
humanitarian exception. 

Thank you for your assistance in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Ms. Khuc Minh Tho 
President, Families of the 
Vietnamese Political 
Prisoners Association 
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Falls Church, June 10, 199~ 

Madam Khuc Mlnh Tho 
Chairperson, 
Families of Vietnamese Politlcal 

Prisoners Associatlon 
P.O. Box 5435 
Arlington, VA 22205-0635 

Dear Madam Khuc: 

I, the undersigned, Hua Thu Thanh, presently residing at 3153 Annandale 
Road, Falls Church, VA 22042, respectfully ask for your intervention for 
the case, as follows: 

My family, including my mother, DO THI THAI, my sister, HUA THI MONG 
HOA, My brother, HUA THIEN PHUOC, my sister, HUA THI THAO TRANG and my 
brother HUA DINH TRUNG, were interviewed by U.S. ODP Delegate on June 
05, 1995 under Humanitarian Operation (HO) Program (husband was deceased 
in the Re-education camp). My mother and my brother Trung, who is under 
21 years of age, were accepted. My sisters, who are over 21 years of 
age, were not accepted. 

My mother, my sisters and my brothers tried to present our family's 
sltuation to the Interview Officer and requested for consideration of 
acceptance of my siblings Mong Hoa, Thien Phuoc and Thao Trang, but ODP 
Interview Officer refused my family's request and closed my family's 
case. 

Madam Khuc, I have known that you have struggled and lobbied the 
American Government for HO families who have children over 21 years 
of age and un~arried to join their family for resettlement. However, my 
mother, whose husband died in the Re-education camp, was not considered 
for resettlement in the State. 

I, there! ore, appea 1 bet ore you, as a chai rperson of Fami 11 es of 
Vietnamese Political Prlsoners Association, for lntprvention for my 
family to be accepted for resettlement in the United States under HO 
category in which you have spent so much time to struggle for. 

On behalf of my family, I wish you healthy to help assisting families of 
political prisoners and thank you for your intervention for the case of 
my family. 
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Ms. Martha Sardinas 

~ . It.~k~. 

1&?r- S-3'i - to 'it 8 'II 
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June 28, 1994 

Director, Orderly Departure Program 
Mr. Daniel Solis 
District Director, INS 
American Embassy 
127 Panjabhum Building 
15 Sattorn Tai Road 
Bangkok, Thailand 

Dear Ms. Sardinas and Mr. Solis: 

I am writing to ask your review of the case of Ms. Do Thi 
Thai (IV-339699), the widow of a political prisoner who died in 
a re-education camp. The family was interviewed by an officer 
of the Orderly Departure Program (ODP) on June 5, 1995. The 
interviewing officer approved the widow and one of the sons, 
but rejected two daughters (Hua Thi Thao Trang and Hua Thi Mong 
Hoa) because they were over the age of twenty-one. I have 
enclosed copies of a letter to me from the sponsor in the 
United States as well as a copy of the ho khau for the widow's 
family in Vietnam that demonstrates that the members of the 
family have lived in one household. 

I am concerned about this case because it appears that the 
unmarried over-21 daughters were not given an opportunity to 
present the compelling humanitarian circumstances of their 
case. Here is a family who lost their husband and father to 
the war and suffered many years of persecution in Vietnam while 
they waited for the opportunity to rebuild their lives in the 
United States. Now the widow is told that she and one son may 
go, but that the daughters, who have stayed with her all these 
years, must stay in Vietnam because they are over 21. I think 
that a consideration of the humanitarian circumstances of this 
case will argue that the daughters should be included with the 
mother and son. 
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Both of you are aware that I worked hard with the office of 
Ms. Phyllis Coven at INS here in Washington in an effort to 
mitigate the policy of excluding all over-21 unmarried sons and 
daughters of the political prisoners that was suddenly 
implemented last December. Ms. Phyllis Coven agreed that ODP 
should consider the specific circumstances of each family and 
allow for humanitarian circumstances. I believe that this 
long-suffering family of a political prisoner who died in camp 
presents the humanitarian circumstances that justify an 
exception. At the very least, the two over-21 daughters should 
be allowed at an interview to explain the details of their 
family life for consideration for humanitarian exception. 

I want both of you to know that our association has been 
very pleased by reports from Vietnam that ODP has applied the 
policy of humanitarian exception to many cases of families of 
political prisoners with sons and daughters over 21. I believe 
that this case of widow Do Thi Thai and her family for some 
reason "fell through the cracks." I have every confidence that 
your staff will review this compelling case to ensure that it 
is adjudicated in a way consistent with the policy of 
humanitarian exception. 

Thank you for your assistance in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Ms. Khuc Minh Tho 
President, Families of the 
Vietnamese Political 
Prisoners Association 
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FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435, ARUNGTON, VA. 22205·0635 
Telephone: (703) 560·0058 • Fax: (703) 204·0394 

October 2, lllS 

Ms. Kathleen Thompson 
Office of International Affairs 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Department of Justice 
111 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Ms. Thompson: 

Again, we want to thank you for the time you and 
Janelle gave to us during our recent meeting held on 
August 30th. We have enclosed materials relating to 
that meeting. 

First of all, we have enclosed the minutes of the 
meeting. We hope the minutes adequately and accurately 
reflect the substance of our meeting. 

Secondly, we have enclosed materials relating to 
the case of Lt. Colonel Tran Van Man, IV #68851 and 
Nguyen Phat Khoi, IV #116-466. You will recall that we 
raised these cases during our meeting. You and Janelle 
agreed to review exceptions for Nguyen Phat Khoi's 
case. (Please reference the attached minutes) 

Thirdly, we have enclosed a copy of a letter from 
ODP concerning the case of Do Thi Thai and her over-21 
daughters (IV # 339699). This case concerns us because 
the letter from Martha Sardinas appears inconsistent 
with the guidance from Ms. Phyllis Coven that suggests 
consideration of over-21 sons and daughters for 
humanitarian exceptions based on compelling 
circumstances. Ms. Do Thi Thai is the long-suffering 
widow of a former political prisoner who died in camp. 
For all these years she has lived with her daughters 
and minor son. Her daughter in the U.S. is a working 
resident alien mother with three children of her own. 
We believe that Do Thi Thai and her children, with whom 
she has lived as a family, should be considered for 
resettlement as refugees in the United States as a 
family. We hope ODP can apply the guidance of 
Ms. Coven to this case, which seems worthy of 
consideration for humanitarian reasons. 



· . 

Ms. Kathleen Thompson 
Office of International Affairs 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Department of Justice 
October 2, 1995 
Page Two 

Finally, we forgot to raise the issue of DNA 
testing_ We understand that DNA testing is used by the 
INS to resolve claims related to family members of 
immigrant visa cases. We wonder why the same testing 
cannot be used for questions relating to the validity 
of derivative family members in FPP cases. We are all 
aware of the presence of significant fraud in these 
cases and we believe that many bona fide applicants 
have been excluded due to this problem. Is not DNA 
testing a fair and objective solution. 

Again, thanks for your time. We look forward to 
working with you, Janelle, and the INS staff the 
final phases of the HO program. 

Bnclosures 
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HOI GIA-DiNH TV NHAN CHiNH-TRI VIET-NMI • • • 

FAMIUES OF VIETNAMESE POUTICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON, VA. 22205-063S 
Telephone: (703) S80-00S8 • Fax: (703) 204·0394 

Septeaber 29, 1995 

Ms. Martha Sardinas 
Director 
orderly Departure Program 
Citibank Building 
Bangkok, Thailand 

Dear Ms. Sardinas: 

Re: Do Thi Thai 
IV I 339-6991/833-447 

Thank you for your letter of August 15, 1995 
concerning the case of Ms. Do Thi Thai, whose husband 
died in a reeducation camp. 

I must say that I am distressed by the content of 
your reply to this case. In February 1995, I met with 
Ms. Phyllis Coven, Director of International Affairs 
Programs at the Immigration and Naturalization Service. 
We understood that INS had modified the peremptory 

. exclusion of single unmarried sons and daughters from 
eligibility in HO cases to allow for the consideration 
of unmarried sons and daughters based on exceptions for 
humanitarian circumstances. 

Certainly a case like the two unmarried daughters 
of Ms. Do Thi Thai is worthy of such consideration. 
Here is the long-suffering widow of a former political 
prisoner who has maintained the unity of her family 
despite the loss of her husband and the years of 
subsequent persecution. Her two daughters have lived 
with her during these years of pers~cution and they 
never married or lived on their own. We believe that 
at least the family should be considered for 
resettlement as a family unit. 

You mention the one daughter living in the United 
States, Ms. Hua Thi Thu Thanh. Ms. Thanh is the mother 
of three small children and she has not yet become 
naturalized. Ms. Thanh is not in a position to help 
greatly her mother. 



Ms. Martha Sardinas, Director 
Orderly Departure Program 
September 29, 1995 
Page Two 

Given the circumstances of this case, we ask that 
ODP reconsider the two unmarried daughters of Ms. Do 
Thi Thai, whose resettlement in the United States will 
be problematic at best without the help and company of 
her children who have lived with her during the long, 
dark years of widowhood and persecution. At the very 
least, we think you would agree that ODP should hear 
their case. 

Thank you for your attention and considerati n of 
this case. 

-
Tho 
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Ms. )(hue Minh Tho 
President 

Auqust 15, 1995 

Bangkok, Thailand 

Families Of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Association 
P.O.Box 5t35 
Arlinqton, VA 22205-0635 

Dear Ms. Khuc: 

Thank you for your letter 
this office on August t, 1995. 
refugee applications of Do Thi 
IV-339699/H33-447). 

of June 30, 1995 received by 
You wrote conerning the 

Thai and her children (ODP ffle 

The referenced applicants were interviewed by a U.s. 
immigration officer in Ho Chi Minh city on June 6, 1995. They 
were scheduled for their interview due to our error. In fact, 
the policy that precludes the over twenty-one year old 
children of refugee applicants from being scheduled for 
interview had already been announced when we scheduled these 
applicants for an interview. The last interview trip to 
include over twenty-one year old derivative refugee applicants 
ended on April 17, 1995. After that date, no over twenty-one 
year old derivative refugee applicants have been scheduled, 
with the exception of cases involving a -last remaining family 
member-. Since Hua Thi Mong Hoa and Hua Thi Thao Trang are 
both over twenty-one years old, neither of them can be given 
special consideration as the last remaining family member. 
For this reason, their refugee applications were denied when 
they appeared at the interview with their mother. 

Under U.S. immigration law, refugee applicants who are 
also eligible for immediate relative immigrant status must 
enter the U.s. as immigrants, rather than as refugees. This 
does not preclude the principal applicant'S children who are 
under twenty-one years old from being considered for refugee 
status. Since Do Thi Thai's daughter, Hua Thi Thu Thanh has 
been in the u.s. for a number of years and may now be a U.s. 
citizen, we have requested verification of her immigration 
status from the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS). 
In the meantime, if she is now a u.S. citizen, she should file 
an immediate relative immigrant visa petition with INS on 
behalf of her mother. Once we receive an approved immigrant 
visa petition on behalf of Do Thi Thai, or confirmation from 
INS that Hua Thi Thu Thanh is not yet a u.s. citizen, we will 
continue processing 00 Thi Thai's and her minor son's 
applications. 
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I hope this inforaation will be helpful to you. 

HS/j5j (5320a/30-31) 

Sincerely, . /. "/'/ 1_/ 
"".1 '-/'7.., 
/, ;'," /../ .. j'; ~. A.~';-~ .-<-

Martha Sardinas 
Director 
Orderly Departure Program 



Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
Families of Vietnamese Political 

Prisoners Association 
P.o. Box 5435 
Arlington, Virginia 22205-0635 

Dear Mrs. Tho: 

U.S. Dfpartmfnl or Jusdct 

Immigration and Naturalization Service 

41J Ey, S"tff N. W. 

Wlu#t'III'CHt. D.C. 1OJ" 

CO 100/8.3 

APR 111995 

Thank you for your February 24 letter reporting on your 
meeting in California with resettled former political prisoners and 
their family member.. I appreciate the ideas you expressed in your 
letter and during our earlier meeting_ 

As promised when we met, I am forwarding to you a copy of the 
quidance we sent to Daniel Solis, our district director in Bangkok 
regarding humanitarian exceptions for certain adult sons and 
daughters of former re-education camp detainees. Mr. Solis has 
assured me that all of the immigration officers involved in the 
Orderly Departure Program fully understand that there may be some 
compelling cases and that the guidance will be implemented with a 
generous spirit. 

I understand that Kathleen Thompson of ay staff has had 
several conversations with you on this issue and would be pleased 
to discuss any thoughts you may have on the quidance. Thank you 
again for sharing your views. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 
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~JK' Humanitarian Exceptions for 
Sons and Daughters of Former 
Re-Education Camp Detainees 

h Daniel Solis 
District Director 
Bangkok, Thailand 

De'e 

,~ International 
Affairs 

I recently aet wi th HrS. l(huc Minh Tho and other 
representatives of the vietnamese-American community to hear their 
concerns about the recent interagency decision regarding 
eligibility for interview in the Orderly Departure Proqraa (ODP). 

As you are veIl aware, effective February 1, adult sons and 
daughters of former re-education camp detainees Cre-eds) are no 
longer proposed for interview. The policy change recQ9nized that 
there may be individual cases in which siqnificant humanitarian 
reasons warrant includinq an adult son or dauqhter in a re-ed case. 
I wish to encourage generosity in considering such requests. 

I appreciate the interests that are served by the policy 
change--deterring fraud and achieving consistency in refugee 
processing proqrams. At the same time, I am sympathetic to 
Mrs. Tho's arguments that the resettlement of aging former 
prisoners might be aore successful and self-sufficiency might be 
aore quickly achieved if their children were to accompany thea to 
the United States. To balance these two perspectives, I want to 
ensure that all officers interviewing re-ed cases give careful and 
sympathetic consideration to requests for humanitarian exception. 

Mrs. Tho has been advised that any such requests aay be raised 
by the principal refugee applicant at the time of the INS 
eligibility interview. The aerits of the requests, of course, must 
be decided on a case-by-case basis. We would anticipate that 
deserving cases may include, for example, those in which an 
unmarried adult son or daughter, if not included, would be the only 
remaining family member in Vietnam, cases in which a family member 
haa a physical or mental disablility that could not receive 
appropriate care if the family were to be divided, and other cases 
in which unusual hardship would result were an adult son or 
daughter left behind. 

I understand that when the interviewing officer finds an 
individual case has merit, the adult son or daughter can be "added­
on" to the case vith the issuance of a Letter of Introduction (LOI) 
to the Vietnamese authorities and that the son or daughter can be 
expeditiously invited for interview. 
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Page 2 
Daniel Solis 

Please keep me informed of your progress under the new 
interview eligibility criteria and advise me if additional guidance 
is needed on considering requests for humanitarian exception. 

Phyllis Coven 
Director 
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